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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIC__
BUREAU OF MINES

Area V
Office of 224 New Customhouse
Area Director ‘ Denver, Colorado 80202
December 10, 1964
Memorandum
To: The Files
From: Area Director, Area V Mineral Resource Office

Subject: Trip Report--December 1, 2, and 3, 1964 (Part 2)

Summit Mine--December 1,. 1964

At this mine two men are driving a drift opened by an adit. The face
was in what seemed to be a 3-1/2-foot vein of copper-lead ore. Farther
back some ore could be seen, but it would be necessary to sample or
wash down to get an idea of the grade. The dump had considerable orxe
of what seemed to be milling-grade., Mr. Ralph Langley has the OME
contract. He has mined (World War II) ore from an upper level.

Langley said the original work was done by U.S. Smelting & Refining
Company and that they told him about the mine prior to his first lease
there.

The miners now working the OME project are having a hard time with
missed holes which they blame on poor fuse and wet ground. This
sounds odd.

Photos of Langley and Connors, and Langley and Geehan.

This OME contract will probably lead to production if prices of base
metals and silver stay up. The company has obtained many samples but
have not yet had those covering recent work tested.

The Summit can be reached by a road extending easterly from a point
on the Duval road below the Duval tailings pond, then north to the
mine. This road extends past a mine being fussed with now. Langley
thinks this is a "promotion." The upper Summit workings can not be
seen from the OME adit. One must drive around the hill to get to
them. All these upper workings seem in need of much rehabilitation
if they are to be reopened.

cc: Paul Zinner (2)
J.N. Van Sant
J.E. Soule'

2~ H.M. Connors '






The Yearbook mentions production(in the early fifties. I did not
check our record card.

The only problem seems to be missed holes. If this is still a problem
at the time of the next inspection, it should be called to the attention
of safety inspectors. Also, Connors demanded assays and suggested
sampling over and above that called for in the contract.

Yellow Basin - Leviathan Area--December 2, 1964

M. L. Pate, chief engiiieer, exploration department of Western Equities,
Inc., Connors, and I went to the area where the company hopcs to use
an OME loan. They call it the Yellow Basin project. '

To get to the Leviathan, drive 51.5 miles southeast on U.S.93 from
Kingman; turn right onto a dirt road; go 21. 7 miles, much in low gear.
We drove the GSA car out 10 miles on the dirt road and went the last
11 miles with Pate in his station wagon (2-wheel drive).

The Leviathan shaft is on a group of patented claims. The shaft is
probably open for 300t feet. The workings below the 60-foot level

are said to be full of water. An old mill operated near the shaft--
all that remains of it is a delapidated wooden tank. The most recent
work from the shaft was post-mill as the rock is on top of the mill
tailings. There are nice specimens of copper minerals and of molybde-
nite on the dump.

Some of the old work was by Molybdenum Corporation of America. The
most recent work was the diamond drilling of five (??) holes by
Inspiration Consolidated Copper Company. Much of the Inspiration’
drill core (BX) was scattered around near the Leviathan, shaft. Accord-
ing to a letter from Inspiration to Pate, they were dlsapp01nted with
the thickness of the Levxathan vein.

Photos from road high above the Leviathan and at the Leviathan shaft
show the area. A shack near the shaft is called the "Leviathan
Hotel' by Pate. :

Just before we got there, Harold Downey of the D & G Company came up
behind us in a Jeep. Downey has had an OME application turned down
without a look--by Wash1ngton--so Connors was embarrassed. Some

D & G claims (not where they had the OME) overlap those of Western
Equities at the Yellow Basin.

We drove to the top of a ridge. From this vantage point, much of the
‘ground held by Western Equities could be seen. At the same point,
there was much copper mineralization showing in the road cut. We
walked along an old trail and looked at one of the proposed drill
areas. The altered (favorable??) rock stands out, particularly as





contrasted to adjacent pre-Cambrian. There are many quartz veins,

‘most with copper-moly minerals. We photographed the drill area, ridge
~area, and the road end to second drill area. (One from quariz ''mine"

looking southwest to car on ridge.)
There is a second group of patented claims--we did not go there.

The altered areas indicated on the maps are present, and they do show
some mineralization. The Inspiration drill core contains pyrite and
chalcopyrite from country rock near the Leviathan vein. However, my
instincts tell me this project is a long shot. All help from the
detailed geological survey now in progress and from geophysics will be
needed.

There are many old mines and one old mill on or near the road to the
project. An old stamp mill is about 12 miles from the highway. The
Cedar Mine, with quite a dump, is in about 16 miles (4 milest from

the mill). A series of adits, some only about 50 feet apart, appear
te have explored or developed a structure at the pre-Cambrir: -ontact.
o e Geamp mill, the zone seems much the same as the one preposcd
for drilling. The only record of recent production near the project
is from the Antler and Copper World Mines in the Cedar Valley district
"near Yucca." We did not see these mines. The Yearbook mentions
100-ton mills at both mines. :

Western Equities' claims are the property of Dalton Robinett who was
one of our tungsten producers during the Korean War. (The Boriana
Mine is in .the Cedar Valley District.) He lives at the project.

At the Yellow Basin project there are quartz stringers with a mica
mineral on both sides. I sent one in to find out what mica mineral
this is. :

King Midas--December 3, 1964

Mr. and Mrs. Leland Wiscombe, Connors, and I drove to the King Midas
shaft near Oatman. The mine is about two miles from town (32.1 miles
from our court, Walapi, in Kingman).

The Wiscombe group did not have the mine pumped out and could not get
their pump to run, so this trip was not productive. On the surface,
the King Midas vein is largely calcite (dolomite?). The rock near

it may also be in the vein--this is chlorite, I think. ’

Photos (2) of the King Midas from dump.

Mrs. Wiscombe told me that they tried to re-mill the Tom Reed dump.
Everything went wrong--pachuchas plugged up, rakes broke, firm broke!
She knows a lot about Oatman--perhaps she should run the firm.

1





01d U.S. Smelting works are nearly all gone, but mine and tailings
still can be seen. I do not know where the "Mudds' worked. (Look
up Oatman in U.S.G.S. 397, 743, and Arizona 131. )

General

M. L. Pate of Western Equities reported that Union Carbide and Bear
Creek have conducted extensive drilling projects near Kingman. I
think he said the work was in Cane Springs Wash; however, I may have
misunderstood the location.

The IMC feldspar and silica plant at Kinuiiw was being operated.

A review of the literature indicates the Mohave County mines produced
much silver. A Bureau project may be in order.
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" cc: Paul Zinner (2)
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
' BUREAU OF MINES

Area V
AN ) . . .
Office of , _ : " 224 New Customhouse
' Area Director =~ - . : . Denver, Colorado 80202
' December 9, 1964

Memorandum “

To: The Files

From: Area Director, Area V Mineral Resource Office

Subject: Trip Report--December 1, 2, and 3, 1964

Duval Corporation's Mineral Park Mine (December 1, 1964)

H. M. Connors, Ralph Langley, and I visited this mine prior to a trip
to the nearby active OME Summit project. After a brief chat with

I. B. Phillips, we were introduced to Mr. William Roper, supervising
mining engineer, who took us to the mine and mill. (Langley runs the
Summit.)

Both Phillips and Roper told us about the water supply. Five wells
were drilled in the valley some 14 miles from the mine. The lift in
the wells is 1,300 feet; the lift from wells to the mill is 2,000 feet.
Well pumps are 500 (?) horsepower, and there are two (?) 500 h.p.
boosters in the 16-inch line.

Drilling and blasting has become a real problem. The rock is abrasive--
some contains quartz phenocrysts. It has a tendency to break into
large, up to 25-ton, blocks. We saw one "big one'" that took up one-
quarter of a 70-ton truck being loaded. The large rocks handicap both
mine and mill.

The actual mining and stripping is dohe by a contractor, the Isbell
Construction Company. \

Twenty-five-foot benches are being used primarily to obtain selectivity.
One published report indicates that the shallow benches may also be ‘
related to the blasting problems. Both 6-1/2-inch and 9-inch blast
holes are in use. Mr, Roper said that the 9-inch holes were easier to
drill than the 6-1/2-inch holes, but that too much of the explosive in
the larger holes is in the lower few feet. The 6-1/2~inch holes give

a better distribution, but:the drill being used is frequently shut

down because parts break. This drill also was said to be costly to .

"C.W. Merrill .
~J.N. Van Sant

J.H. Soule' . :
H.M.‘Connorqgf’”¢’
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run because of abrasion of the drill stem. 1In its original version

the 6-1/2-inch drill was underpowered; a separate compressor engine has
been added by the company. (The 6-1/2-inch drill is a Robbins; the
9-inch drills are the Bucyrus-Erie 40 R's.) The blast hole spacing is
16 feet in rows that are 18 feet apart.

Mr. Roper told us that the 11 Le Tourneau-Westinghouse trucks being
used by the contractor have a capacity of 70 tons, and that the loading
shovels use 8-yard buckets. A published report describes the same units
as 65 tons and 7 yards. The haulage roads are as steep as 10 percent.
The trucks have had a fair amount of brake troubles, and the contractor
intends to modify the braking system. '

Mr. Roper reported that the average grade of the ore that will be mined
is expected to be 0.65 percent copper and 0.04 percent molybdenum. He -
said the ore body was in a zone 3,500 feet long and 1,800 feet wide,

and that it extends from an elevation of 4,000 feet to 4,900 feet. The
lower part. of the ore body is said to be in the form of two large cones,
There is about 60 million tons of ore in the area that has been drilled.

Power for the operation is generated at the site by a private power
company. Duval pays 10.3 mills per kilowatt hour for the power. Mr.
Phillips said that they might have done better to build their own
power plant. .

There is an interesting parallel between the Mineral Park Mine and

. the mineralized district near the proposed Buttes Dam. At both locations
several churn drill holes were put down about 50 years ago. At both
locations this was followed by fairly recent drilling by one of the

large copper companies. This in turn was followed by a period when the
ground was lying idle, and, of course, the Buttes' ground is still

idle. At any rate it goes to show that one or two large companies will
turn their backs on the same mineral deposit that will make a profit- .
able mine for somebody else.

The Mineral Park Mine seems to be surrounded by a series of small
mines that date back to the 19th Century. Mr. Langley said that he
owns some equipment at .the adjacent Keystone Mine and that at one
time he had milled ore there from the Summit Mine. The first mill at
the Keystone was built in 1876. Mr. Roper pointed out some present-
day activity about three-fourths of a mile from their mine. He said
this work was being conducted by "the Austins" who were  working on a
. lead-zinc deposit.

I took about 12 photographs of the mine and'mill. The first of these
- were looking down from the highest bench on a shovel loading in the
"leach." These photos also show the 9-inch-type drill,

- The geology of the deposit is a bit hard £o‘grasp. The best ore was
said to be in a schist that overlies the igneoulopgxtion of the ore






body; however, the ore apparently does not go very far out into the
schist. The igneous rock we saw was a quartz porphyry with double-
ended quartz crystals, The district was originally famous for its
turquoise. We stopped and picked up some. Mr. Roper reports that the
company has leased out turquoise-picking rights. He said the turquoise
was not really gem-type caliber. Their turquoise picker hardens it
with some sort of a chemical treatment.

The company has built a very large tailings disposal in the valley
below the mill. Only one very small corner of the disposal unit has
been filled yet. The tailings are sent down to the pond in concrete
pipe set on a rather flat grade with about 20 vertical drops. The
water return line has not yet been completed. I took photographs of
the tailings area from the road to the Summit Mine.

A computer is used to calculate--from aerial photographs--the amount of
rock that has been removed. No computer technology was used in cal-
culating the ore reserves.

At the time of our visit (December 1), the mill was Bﬁerating at half
the rated capacity of 12,000 tons per day.. Mr. Roper told us that
they have some trouble at the primary crusher because blasting at the

_mine is generating a higher percentage of large rocks than had been

expected. I think they also need more working faces at the mine.

The company hopes to use autogenous grinding but were using balls in
their grinding units in order to get started. The mill is in four
sections, two of which were operating. They will try different grind-
ing methods after the rest of the flow sheet is firmed up. As of
December 1 they were having trouble in the molybdenum circuits; how-
ever, on that day they made the first shipment of copper concentrates--
to Hayden.

The company is working on a unit to recover copperLfrom the leach on
old cans. I promised to send Roper data on use of sponge iron.

From Mr. Pate of Western Equities, Inc. we heard more about the blast-
ing problem, Pate, who has had many years of open pit experience,
said that he could, he thought, solve the blasting problem in a week
or so--"Better than the many consultants on blasting hired by Duval."

The existance of the trouble should be called to the attention of the
experts on blasting in our Bureau. . ,

Pay Dirt for November 20 has a reprint of an AMC paper on the mine by
Thomas Jancic. ' o : - .

| ﬁ ﬁd)“(/ -/%-L[/;»,\

Robert W. Geehan .

P.S. The OME bortion of our ‘trip will be covered sééarately, 






6-803 UNITED STATES

(January 1952). DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
: o ' BUREAU OF MINES

SUMMARY REPORT OF MINERALS 'EXAMINATION

Type of deposit and mlneralogy (brief description)

: mtﬂﬁﬁx@m% withis o quetts <ioxits $toRs The patented claims at south end of
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Attltude of the depos1t (strlke dip, etc. )
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POS°1ble extensions; correlation of known show1ngs ................................................................................

8} @mm £ive Bules v Che Diviardan vein and ete m@ o m m Sissppointed
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, Tentative Estimate of Resérves - .
(Subject to revision when assays are received or after engineering calculations)

Measurable. ... oo LONS oo ;; ................... Grade. .o
Indicated. oo tons....oooooo.. s s Grade. ..o
TNLEFTOM e A OnS e Grade......cccceoee.es e aonan

Tentative conclusion and
the GropaRLy with b wes:
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To be accompanied by brief letter giving examining engineer's general impression of the
deposit, his impression of the owner, and any other confidential information he may care
to submit. Refer to any known prior examinations and reports. May be executed in pencil.
Should be mailed within 24 hours after examination is completed.

Send original and one copy to Washington Office.

T6hl
Interior--Duplicating Section, Washington, D. C. 2
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Office of Minerals Exploration _ . '

Washington 25, D. C. S B — .

Be: MME Form. 60 '
" Application for Pinancial Aasistance 1n
Minerals Exploration

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is the application by Western Equities, Inc., for financial assistance
on our Yellow Basin property in Mohave County, Arizona. Except for Item 1,
"Financial Eligibility" and Item 2, "Applicant's Rights on Land", attached is
the required information to accompany this application which are Pages 1 through

17 together with appropriate figures and plates.

ial ibil

Enclosed is xxhibii A vhich we are submitting as evidence of our efforts to

- obtain credit from banking institutions for this project.

The funds necessary for our shute of the proposed exploration can be handled
within the present company structure as the Mining Pivision's yearly exploration
budget 1s sufficient to cover the company's share over the anticipated period
required for this program. -

mmmm;-_m_mi
Enclosed is Exhibit B which is our Mining Loése.aﬁdJOption Agreement tdgpther

with a copy of the Mining Deed and Escrow Agreement applicable to this property.

While we believe we have éovared~the'1ﬁformution required, should there be need
for further clarification we will be happy to furnish any additional required
information at yout request.

We are desirous of putsuing this project at the eatliest possible date and would,

therefore, appreciate your expediting consideration of this-proposal.

fVefy truly yOuts,

,/;%’Zz-; 7%

5 len N. Leigh
Vi€ chsident - Mining

Encl.

WNL: mp






Western Equities, Tuc, -

1629 Quaranty Bank Building

3550 North Central Avenue
,-Phoenix, Arizona 85012 '

o Gentlemen. 3

Subject‘ E - 6378 ;

~ Your applicacion fow exploration assiatance, dated Occober 23,

1964 submittad to our office at Hashington. D. C. hns been

'"_assigned Dockct Number onn_- 6378.

'Please idgntify all future correepondence relnting to your

,"application by thit docket number. )

. Sincerely yours,

i Allen‘s;‘ﬁakhn;:bhief .
-,ubivtaion of Admtnisttntive
_Mnulgemcnt

Copy to Region III c
with copy of applicntion o
and nttlchmentc. e T
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VALLEY NATIONAL BAN K
N;VEMBER FEDERAL RESERVE SVSTEVI;4 T
HOME OFFICE
October 16, 1964 i:?onNrJ:

Mr. Henry H. Leigh, Vice President
Western Equities, Inc.

1629 Guaranty Bank Building
Phoenix, Arizona

Dear Mr. Leigh:

It was a pleasure to meet with you last Wednesday to
discuss the possibility of the extension of a
$250,000.00 term loan to Western Equities, Inc. for
the purpose of raising needed funds for exploration
costs.,

As collateral, we were offered your interest in sev-
eral lease purchase options on 53 patented and un-
patented mining claims.

Unfortunately, we are not able to grant your request
since we do not, as a matter of policy, advance money
for exploration expenses. The collateral offered is
likewise not attractive to us. For these reasons,
plus the restrictions placed on the company's borrow-
ings by means of a term loan agreement with Business
Funds, Inc., we have declined your loan request.

We do appreciate the opportunity of discussing the
request with you, and we shall always stand ready to

explore future financial needs when they arise.

Yours very truly,

Vice Pres4ident

Eugene W. Stephan
med

- = == PROTECT YOUR FAMILY — APPOINT THE VALLEY BANK AS YOUR EXECUTOR AND TRUSTEE siewrramome o0 -io o was o 0w ow o il
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@ WESTERN EQUITIES, IC,

1629 GUARANTY BANK BLDG. / PHOENIX 12, ARIZONA / TELEPHONE 277-2671

October 12, 1964

Mr. B, W, Stephan, Vice President
Commercial Loan Department
Valley National Bank

P. O. Box 71

Phoenix, Arizona

Dear Mr. Stephan:

Ouxr company @resently holds under lease, with
optlon to purchase. 12 patented nmining claims and 41 un-
patented mining claims located in: :

~ Sections 17, 18, 206 & 29, T. 17 N.,
- R. 14 Ww., Cedar Mining District of
Mohave County, Arizoma.

From our initial field work, we believe these
claims to be an excellsnt prospect for an open pit pro-
ducer of copper and molybdenun.

Properties such as this require a large exw
penditure for exploration and, in this instance, could
well involve in excess of $500,000. Because of the large
potential requirement for exploration, the company does
not wish to embark on the full exploration program unless
we have assurance that we can raise sufficient.capital
to augment the capital presently available within the
company in order that we would be able to bring the ex~
ploration mf such property to a proper conclusion. '

I would. therefore, like to discuss with you

‘the possibility of a loan commitnent from your company

to the extent of $250,000 to be used in the exnloration
of this property and which we would be willing to a831gn :
our interest in this progerty as collateral,

The exploration of thls property and the re-
quirement of funds would be in phases, the first phase’
of which would require approxirately $50,000 and sub-
sequent phases and fund requirements being predicated
on results of the preceding phase. The cost of each
phase could be handled fifty percent from funds available





Mr. E. Wwe. Stephan
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withzn Western Equities and flfty percent from funds made

. avallable by your company.

X would like to br;ng our lease and optlons
on these properties together with the maps, geological
reports and estimates of funds required, and go over
same with you at your earliest possible convenience in
order that we may proceed on- this property at the
earllest possible date. ‘

. We are.

: very truly yours,

/{/‘“

e T T
HHL/s = “ Heﬁ! Leigh / ,

Vice President






FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF ARIZONA

PHOENIX. ARIZONA

RCRERT M, JAAR

ViCE CEESIOENT OCtOber 14, 1964

Dear Mr. Leigh:

Thank you for your letter of October 12, in which
you gave us an opportunity to consider a loan in

the amount of $500,000.00 for the purpose of con-
ducting exploration work in the Cedar Mining District
of Mohave County, Arizona, for the production of
copper and molybdenum.

1 enjoyed very much looking over your maps. It
appears that your claims could be quite profitable
if present indicatioms from that part of the state
are any criterion.

It is with considerable regret that we admit that

we are not able to favorably consider your request,
for two reasons. First, the repayment schedule of
five to ten years is in excess of the period of time
that we like to consider in view of our high demand
for short term funds. Second, the patented and un-
patented mining claims do not constitute normal bank
collateral since they are not of the type that is
usually marketable in our normal course of business.

Even though we are not able to handle this request,
we would like you to know that we would be very

happy to consider other types of financing more
normal to banking procedures. These could include
short term credits as well as financing in connection
with production equipment. All of this, of course,
is based on the assumption that you folks will
eventually get into a production schedule.

Again, thank you for giving us an opportunity to
handle this matter for you.

Henry H. Leigh, Vice President
Western Equities, Inc.

1629 Guaranty Bank Building
Phoenix 12, Arizona

RMJ:sp
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@ WESTER EQUITIES, INC.

-1629 GUARANTY BANK BLDG. / PHOENIX 12, ARIZONA / TELEPHONE 277-2671

October 12, 1964

Mx. Robert M. Jaap,

Vice President

First National Bank of Arizona
Phoenix, Arizona

Dear Mr. Jaaps

Our company presently holds under lease, with
onstion to purchase, 12 patented mining c¢laims and 41 un-
patented mining clains located ins

Sections 17, 13, 20 & 29, T 17 N.,
R. 14 w., Cedaxr Mining District. of
Mohave County, Arizona. ‘

From our initial field work, we believe these
claims to be an excellent mrospect for an open oit PYO=
ducer of copper and rolybdenur.

Propexties such as this require » large ex-

penditure for exploration and, in this instance, could

well involve in excess of $500,00G. Because of the large
notential requirement for exploration, the company does
not wish to erxbark on the full exploration »rogram unless
we have assurance that we can raise sufficient capital

to augnent the capital presently available within the
company in o der that we would be able to bring the ex-
Ploration of such property to a proper conclusion.

: I would, therefore, like to discuss with you
the possibility of 2 loan cormitment from your company
to the extent of $25C,000 to be used in the exoloration
of this property and which we would be willing to assign
our interest in this property as collateral.

The exploration of this property and the re~
quirement of funds would be in phases, the first phase
of which would require anproximately $50,CCG0 and sub -
sequent phases and fund requirements being »redicated
on results of the s»receding phase. The cost of cach

vhase could be handled fifty mercent from funds available
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- Mr. Rongtlmm Jaaa ‘ fff-E
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withiq wgatezn Equities and fxfty oercent from £unda made
~ available by your company.;

I would like to br;ng our 1ease and options

on these properties together with the maps, geologzcal"

reports and estimates of funds required, and go over

- same with you at your earliest possible convenience in
‘order that we may proceed on thls property at the
_earliest possible date.1~-~

“We are,.

~ Very truly yours,

aﬁb/s> - o ~_ Henry H. Leigh,

Vice President





UNlTED STATES :
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
* OFFICE OF MINERALS EXPLORATION

Bldg 20, Mer !’o&ersl centnr
. Penver, Cole. 80225 .

December 29, 1964
mandum ‘b | ‘
To: cmrg. c. alrrmy, Chief

Pivision of Rxploration Operations
!mhingten, B. c. 20240

- From: Acting Field ormcer, m,, ﬁogion I
. Subject: OMB-1378 (Jblyhdtnun)

 Western Equities, Ine.
Yellow Basin Property
- Vohave County, Arizena

: Att&eh;& fg a aﬁpy.-or thi’ Aassay returns on m nnple tnken along

the trail to the proposed three north drili sites which are
probably on the Big John Ko 5, and Peco No. k. The ssaple

.. ¢onsisted of the altered (favorable??) rock whieh stands out,
partiemrly as eontrum to &ﬁjamt pre‘canbrim.

- The road to ,mo. praporty- rcachu thc Leviathan claims firat. -
. The leviathan shaft served a group of patented claime. The shaft -

is probably 300+ feet deep and is filled with water to the 60-foot
level. Am old mill operated near the shaft -- all that remains
is & dilapideted wooden tank. Some of the o0ld work was by
Molybdenmum Corporation of Anerica. The most recent work wes

' the diamond drilling of five (1?) holes by Inspirstion Consol- .

fdated Copper Cempany. Much of the Inspiratien driil core (BX)
was scatiered around near the Leviathan shaft. No molysdenum
mineralization was noted in the scattered core and according to
M. L. Fate, chief engineer of Western Iguities, who aceompanied

. me, Inyintim was disappeinied with the thickness of the

Ieviathan vein. I am told that Glimx Kolybdenua Co. exsmined
the Iavisthen and turned 1t down.: The U.S. Bureau of Mines has
no record of pm&uction trm eitker the Leviatm.n or American

. .elaimi. A A ' . o
. m Amrieun chim are at m 1{:“3% point n.nd the zreund r!su .

rapidly to the north to the top of & ridge. Just below the top

© of the ridge tho Appliemt prmm to m,u three heles.





- and Pege B0, b as tndiested on Plate IXI which sceompanied the

B _.gei File

muwuttmmgummmwmt atd they 40 show
‘sowe miverslization. Nowever, my instincts w.:. e this W

axplovation projest is » long shet.

»Imtnmwmumummmtidw

and I teld Mr, humtxwmmmtmmmmm

oy o i
mt‘muummctm,ammmmummm

. cime to digt 1a this wy.

 Just before we arrived st the preperty, mnmu:mmua.
" m(ﬁéﬁf)muhmmh;m

g

s afo _ ‘
uu‘.m, "!’u, the B, & 3. Company bave unpatented mingng cleims
w- «'mammmutmuma.* Hat mde

e
&
€
it
E
gE$
E
¥
i
i
L1
14

Vit he would think of & Field extmination of an sadjacent property
mmumm«&m&:ucuMum; Wwea X

~ returned to my office I moted that the D. & G. applieation wvas on
gmmwmmmmmm : _

mmxmumwtuummmmuma;ww

ummmummwagmmmmmwmw
Stage I could osusist of the three KX heles cn t2s Mg Joda No,

A

spplication. X results were sstisfaetory Stage II might inolude

S ;wmﬂmn afm-mmmn. 'mmmumm

-mmwznm!wmwumw'mwm'm'
Wm'smmmvmmmumum in sueh

& Alrect agprosch 1o the axploretica.






=y | UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Heber E. P.
Signed .eterscm

'BUREAU OF MINES No. 3-8
Sa.lt La.ke City, Utah ' :
Report to Mr ___HugtL_M.._Connm:s__ Chemlcal Laboratory Report _ _ -
Date received. _12/10/6h 1. 4277.3 ~ Datereported " 12/16/6k -
. - T —_m_ . | e ’ :
sg;izl DESCRIPTION No. Sot i '”Cii“.“ — e ]
‘| Yellow Basnl Property, Secs 17, 18 R
20, and 29, T, =3
Counrty, Arlzona S o
_8-105( L_Aliexed_granj.te_crmtaming - ME: 6378 0.7 Q 14
S L : i (Molybdemﬁm) :
| éha,re es:
1 Culdetn. |at 3.00
| 1Mo| " 5.00
= = S : '
B 8 oo 'rota.l
= u.s.?ov‘:nunsn‘r PRINTING o;nc: : 1960 o—sssi’u : 16—83563-3.






GENERAL OFFICE:
1629 GUARANTY BANK BLDG.
PHOENIX 12, ARIZONA

WESTERN BQUITIES, IHC.

BOX 95 / GRAND CANYON, ARIZONA / TELEPHONE 638-2426
December 10,1964

Mr. Hugh M. Connors

Acting Field Officer

Office of Minerals Exploration, Region III

Building 20, Federal Center

Denver, Colorado 80225

Re: OME-6378(Molybdenum)

Yellow Basin Property
Mohave County, Arizona

Dear Mr. Connors:

Two prints of Claim Map, Yellow Basin Property are enclosed. We
believe that this will furnish you the desired information showing
the overlap of the D. and G. Mining Company claims.

The recording of the mining claims was checked at the County Court
House, Kingman, Arizona. Data relative to the overlap of the D.
and G. claims are as follows:

Date Posted in Field Date Recorded

(Robinett)

Potlicker #7 1-29-63 4-24-63
Bud 40 (D & G) 2-1-63 3-18-63
Bud 1 (D & G) 2-1-63 2-5-63
Potlicker #5 (Robinett) 11-24-62 2-4-63
Bud 1 (D & G) 2-1-63 2-5-63
Bud 26 (D & G) 2-1-63 3-18-63
Potlicker #3 (Robinett) 11-24-62 2-4-63
Bud 26 (D & G) 2-1-63 3-18-63
Bud 2 (D& G ) 2-1-63 2-5-63
Bud 44 (D & G) 1-31-63 3-18-63
Potlicker #1 (Robinett) 11-23-62 2-4-63
Bud 2 (D & G) 2-1-63 3-18-63
Bud 44 (D & G) 1-31-63 3-18-63
Bud 29 (D & G) 2-1-63 3-18-63
Potlicker Jr. (Robinett) 11-18-62 12-20-62
Bud 44 (D & G) 1-31-63 3-18-63
Bud 29 (D & G) 2-1-63 3-18-63
Bud 3 (D & G) 2-1-63 2-5-63
Bud 45 (D & G) 1-31-63 3-18-63





Smokey #1 (Robinett) 1-9-63 3-13-63
Bud 3 (D & G) 2-1-63 2-5-63
Bud 45 (D & G) 1-31-63 3-18-63
Bud 32 (D & G) - 2-1-63 : 2-26-63
Bud 7 (D & G) 2-1-63 2-5-63
Smokey #3 (Robinett) 1-9-63 4-8-63
Bud 45 (D & G) 1-31-63 3-18-63
Bud 32 (D & G) 2-1-63 2-26-63
Bud 7 (D & G) 2-1-63 2-5-63
Bud 4 (D & G) 2-1-63 2-5-63
Bud 38 (D & G) 2-1-63. 2-26-63
Smokey #4 (Robinett) 1-9-63 4-8-63
Bud 7 (D & G) 2-1-63 2-5-63
Bud 38 (D & G) 2-1-63 2-26-63
Bud 39 (D & G) 2-1-63 2-26-63
Bud 6 (D & G) 2-1-63 2-5-63

A study of the above data indicate that all of Robinett's claims
involved in the overlap were located prior to location of the over-
lapping D. & G. claims.

Page 1 and Page 2 of our application showed certain unpatented
mining claims without any book number or page number for recording.
This indicated that the claims had been located and staked but not
recorded. The matter of recording the claims was discussed with
Dalton Robinett, the owner, who assured us that all the claims were
in order and ready for recording. He also stated that he would
record them before tne expiration of allowed time.

Kindly contact us for any additional information that may be required.

Very truly yours,

5 ol

M. L. Pate
Chief Engineer
Exploration Department
MLP:mp
‘Encl:

cc: H. H. Leigh






UNlTED STATES

: DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERIOR
OFFICE OF MINERALS EXPLORATION -

Bldg. 20 - Begiver Yederal Center
bmn, ce!;wuh 89225 '

December 7, 1964

To: - B. ®. clm,f‘huimh Mrccccr'
' $alt Lake City Matallurgy Reseazch Center
Salt Lake Ciry, Uteh

¥rom: N. M. Commers, Actiag Field ﬂ!t&mr
(ME, Regiom IIT _

Subject: Jauple from Kohave County, Arirong

" Oa¢ sample vas eshipped today vis patcel mt to the Balt
Lake Metaliurgy Rusearxch Center.

The originel and ane copy of Foum 7353 are nelauﬁ. ':tm ,
vark shonld be chszud €0 14.4277. 3 '

ORIGIFAL SIGYID BY =
H. M. Coonors

Attachmanty





. 1353

STRATEGIC MINERAL PROJECT

Information supplied the Metallurgical Division
regarding samples submitted

Date Detewber 7, 1966

Neme and Location of property:
Yealiow Basin Property, Secs ﬁ?. 13, 20, snd 29, 2. IV M, R, 16 W,

Nobave County, Arisons
Sample identification number:  OMB 6378 (Molybdenum )

Number of samples in shipment (estimated if necessary):. Cos . .

General nature of ore (type, minerals present, etc.):

Altersd granite contelniog quarts, eoppew, 4nd oyl ydem

Analyses or assays required: mﬁ%m&a@‘b&nm a

Other tests desired: - Bome

Name and address of

Project Engineer

Bugh 8. Comaove

Actins Plold Offfcer

ONE, Regton XI%

Bidg. 20, Denwer Pedoral Conter
A Ma Colo, WQa

Charye: 14.4377.3

\*31
A
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@ WESTERN EQUITIES, INC.

1629 GUARANTY BANK BLDG. / PHOENIX 12, ARIZONA [/ TELEPHONE 277-2671

November 20, 1964 |

Mr. Hugh M. Connors, Acting Field Officer
OME, Region III

Bldg. 20, Denver Federal Center

Denver, Colorado 80225

In Re: OME-6378 (Molybdenum) Yellow |
Basin Property, Mohave County,
Arizona.

Dear Mr. Connors:

Mr. Leigh had to leave town this morning before
he could answer your letter of November 19th.. However,
he did ask me to advise you that he is looklng forward
to meeting you on December 2nd and accompanylng you to
the Yellow Basin property.

|
It is my understanding that Mr. Castagne, of

our Grand Canyon office, previously talked to you by

phone and arranged for Mr. Pate to also meet you on

December 2nd at the Wallapai Motor Court in Kingman.

We note you will be arriving November 30th,
and no doubt Mr. Leigh will contact you by phone to
arrange a meeting time.

Sincerely,

g
Shirley Gregory,
Secretary to Mr. Leigh.






UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF MINERALS EXPLORATION
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

fov 2
Memorandum 1964
To: Acting Field Officer, Region IIIL
From: Chief, Division of Exploration Operations

Subject: OME-6378 (Molybdenum)
Western Equities, Inc.
Yellow Basin Area
Mohave County, Arizona

The subject application is referred to Region III for review, a
field examination, and recommendations.

The country rock in the Yellow Basin area appears to be favor-
able for a disseminated deposit of molybdenum; however, we do not
concur with the elaborate and costly exploration program proposed.

The areas of "excellent alteration' as shown on Plate II appear

to present sufficient favorable targets without making the proposed
geological and induced potential surveys. With regard to the induced
- potential survey, such work could determine the possible location

of sulfide mineral concentrations; however, in the proposed explora-
tion areas which, according to the application contain considerable
pyrite, the results might be very misleading as to the MoS2 potential.

It is suggested that if you consider an exploration project warranted,
the initial work should consist of drilling shallow holes at favor-
able locations. The results of this drilling should indicate whether
or not additional drilling on the property is warranted. If you
agree, this proposal could be discussed with the Applicant.

Although the application states that samples of the oxidized surface
material are not representative of the true molybdenum and copper
content of the mineralized areas, we suggest that you take some
samples from the favorable areas during the examination.

In the event an agreement is reached regarding the method of explora-
tion, the Applicant should be requested to submit bids from three
independent contractors for the bulldozer and drilling work; also,





a map showing the location of the individual claims is needed. We
note that in the Mining Lease and Option Agreement the recording
data for a number of claims are lacking. Also, we note that part
of the Leviathan group of patented claims overlaps some of the
proposed project area. These discrepancies should be clarified.

You will note that the Applicant's cost estimates are excessive,
especially for supervision and labor, and the care of core and
sludge samples. Since the area to be drilled has little rainfall,
it seems that tarpaulin covers for core and sludge sample. storage
would be sufficient, at least in the beginning.





MME Form 40
July 1962

UNITED STATES

Budget Bureau No. 42—-R1368
Approval expires Dec, 31, 1963

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
OFFICE OF MINERALS EXPLORATION

APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE IN MINERALS EXPLORATION

Pursuant to Public Law 85-701 (72 Stat. 700; 30 U.S.C. 641)

NAME OF APPLICANT

Western Equities, Inc.
1629 Guaranty Bank Bldg.
3550 North Central Avenue

(Full legal name and mailing address as they should
appear on contract if one is executed.)

APPLICANT DO NOT USE THIS BLOCK

oocvxsf NUMBEh: (c :?) 7 g‘

DATE RECEIVED

\ o \*.’Lb M

. . ) TE_F'OR
Phoenix, Arizona 85012 ~MENE°EKHE“4 eovon I
\ pEPART A "'Tr/]
AR |\ DIVISION CODE
REG@S‘;RN 3
ﬂ‘fr‘iﬁ‘\%m&"’R“‘ =
BUSINESS ORGANIZATION |LIST CORPORATE OFFICERS OR PARTNERS HERE, IF APPLICABLE
(Check one) NAME ADDRESS TITLE
C. A. Griffin, Jr., Houston, Texas Asst. Secretary

INDIVIDUAL Ernest M. Hall, Jr. Houston, Texas President
CORPORATION |x% . | Richard W. .Ince New York, New York Vice President
P ARTNERSHIP Henry H. Leigh ‘Phoenix, Arizona V. P. Mining

David P. Shirra
Richard B. Snell
James W. Williams
George J. Wolf

_oTHeR (Specify)

STATE IN WHICH FIRM IS

Vice President
Secretary
Chrm. of Board

New York, N.y.

Phoenix, Arizona
Houston, Texas
Phoenix, Arizona

°"GAN'ZE°N§gada Investments
MINERAL(S) FOR WHICH YOU WISH TO EXPLORE PROPERTY LOCATION . -
NAME _GOUNTY 57 STATE
‘ Molybdenum -
" ESTIMATED c{p’s*r OF PROJECT Yellow Basin Mohave

'Arizona

$498,513.00

Before filling out this application, please read the OME
Regulations for Obtaining I-Pede'ml Assistance in Financing
Explorations' for Mineral Reserves (30 CFR Chap. II). To
assure prompt action, your application must provide all
applicable material and information specified on the back
of this application form. Avoid unnecessary correspondence
and delays by submitting complete and accurate information.
Please submii two copies of this application and all accom-
panying paper: except as otherwise rnioted, Place your name
and address on each sheet. Each item of information, maps,
and reports required as a part of this application is described
on the back of this form. Identify each attached statement
by the itém number to which it applies, If an item does not
apply to your application, show the item numberon your state-
‘ment and';' after it write ‘“not applicable.’”” Maps or sketches

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

should be used to supplement narrative descriptions of the
property location and boundaries in item 2, existing mine
workings and geology in item 3, and the proposed exploration
work in item 5. When this information is not too complex,
all of it may be shown on one map or sketch. All documents
and other attachment§ submitted as a part of this application,
except those in itém 3(g) which you mark to be returned,
become the property of the Government and will not be re-
turned to the applicant. Send true copies, not originals, of
leases, contracts, and other documents which are an essen-
tial part of your business records. File this application
with the Office of Minerals Exploration, Department of the
Interior, Washington 25, D. C.,” or with the mearest OME
Field Office,

{ . CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, whether as an individual, corporate officer,
partner, or otherwise, both in his own behalf and acting
for the' applicant, certifies that the information set forth
in this; form and accompanying papers is correct and com-

DATED

. October 23, 1964 %f/ ,;‘ /;Z//

plete, to the best of his knowledge and belief, and that
he would not ordinarily undertake the proposed exploration
under current conditions and circumstances at his sole
expense.

sy (Signdture)

(3 .

Mininag
-y

TITLE

A wilfully false statement or certification to any Department or Agency of the United States Government is a criminal offense.

U. S. Code, Title 18, Sec. 1001.

Executive V., P.-

y





